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Section 1220.156  Temporary Training License 

a)	A person seeking a Temporary Training License in Illinois pursuant to Section 11(c) of the Act shall file an application, on forms provided by the Division, that includes: 

1)	Certification of graduation and/or transcripts from a dental school or program; 

2)	Certification signed by the Dean/hospital administrator of the specialty or residency program indicating the name of the specialty/residency program, the name and address of the dental school/hospital/institution in which the applicant will be located and the beginning and ending dates of the training; 

3)	Certification of licensure in another jurisdiction in which the applicant is currently licensed, stating, if applicable: 

A)	The time during which the applicant was licensed in that jurisdiction, including the date of original issuance of the license; 

B)	A description of the licensure examination in that jurisdiction; 

C)	Whether the file on the applicant contains a record of any disciplinary actions taken or pending; 

4)	The required fee set forth in Section 1220.415(a)(8). 

b)	The Temporary Training License will be issued for the duration of the residency or specialty training and may be extended as set forth in subsection (c). 

c)	The holder of a Temporary Training License may request in writing an extension of a temporary license and pay a $20 processing fee that covers the cost of printing a new temporary license.  The Temporary Training License may be extended in the following circumstances: 

1)	Proof of continuance of a residency/specialty training program; 

2)	Serving full-time in the Armed Forces; or 

3)	An incapacitating illness as documented by a currently licensed physician. 

d)	A Temporary Training License may be transferred from one program to another only upon the return of the temporary license and receipt by the Division of a new application that contains a certificate of acceptance that the resident will be accepted or appointed to a specialty/residency position and the temporary license fee. 

e)	The holder of a Temporary Training License may only perform such acts as may be prescribed and incidental to the training in the designated facility and may not engage in the practice of dentistry in Illinois. 

(Source:  Amended at 30 Ill. Reg. 19656, effective December 18, 2006)
